Simply Engineered Better

Technical Manual

N1

October, 1996

Door-Type
Dishwasher

Model

MH-60M2
High Temperature
with Built-in Booster

MH-6NM2
High Temperature

MH-6L.M2
Low Temperature

Machine Serial No.

Manual P/N 0509506

P. O. Box 4183
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27115-4149
336/661-1992 Fax: 336/661-1660

2674 N. Service Road
Jordan Station, Ontario, Canada LOR 1SO
905/562-4195 Fax: 905/562-4618

Moyer Diebel



Complete the information below so it will be available for quick reference.

Model Number Serial Number

Voltage and Phase

Moyer Diebel Parts Distributor Phone

(if applicable)

Moyer Diebel Service Agency Phone

Moyer Diebel Service:
Moyer Diebel, US

Phone: 1(336) 661-1992
1(800) 228-8350
Fax: 1(336) 661-1660

Note: When calling to order parts, be sure to have the model number, serial number,
voltage and phase of your machine, along with your customer account number.

—

She
Ow

Machine Data Plate with ﬂ
Model & Serial Number ﬂ
located on the front panel. ;

COPYRIGHT ©1996 by Moyer Diebel



REVISONS

Revision History

Revision Revised Serial Number Comments
Date Pages Effectivity
10/16/96 All 14165 Issue of manual and replacement parts lists




CONTENTS

CONTENTS

LIMITED WARRANTY ..ottt ettt ettt ettt ettt st sb e st sbe et 4
INTRODUCTION .....oouieiiiiiirieententetete sttt st ettt st et resrt st ne st b e nesresreesnenesreeneenes 5
MOdE] NUIMDET ...c..cveeiiiiiieiieiiieeeereee ettt sttt e 6
Standard EQUIPIMENT ......ccccoviiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeett ettt ettt e 6
OPLIONS 1.ttt ettt ettt ettt et e e bt e bt e bt eab e et e et e e bt e bt e bt e bt e beebeenne 6
Electrical POWer REQUITEMENLS ......ccc.covuieiiriiiieiieiie ettt ettt s 7
INSTALLATION ...ttt ettt et ettt et et sttt bt sbe et et sbeebt e e e beebeeaeenee 8
Unpack the DIShWaSHET ......ccc.oooiiiiiiiiiiii et 8

To Change from Straight-through Operation to Corner Operation ...........cccceveeveeneennennn 9
Electrical CONNECHIONS .....ccoitiiiiiiiiiieniteerie ettt ettt ettt ettt e st e st e st e sabeesbeeesabeesaneenaee 10
PIumbing CONNECHIONS .......eeiuiiiiiriieeiieeie ettt sttt ettt st sttt satesaeesaeesaneeae 12

Water CONNECTIONS .....veviririreiiniirieetente sttt et ettt et e s sre et ene st sbeeseenresbeeaeeneenneene 12

Drain CONMNECTIONS ......eeuviiriieeeiieeiie ettt eite ettt et e st e st e ebeesbteebteebaessateesabeesabeesaseas 13
Chemical CONNECHIONS .......ccuevuirieiiniiriieiente ettt ettt ettt st sre e st enee 14
INITIAL START-UP oottt ettt ettt st s s 16
OPERATION SUMMARY ..ottt sttt sttt sttt et 22
CLEANING ..ottt ettt ettt e st e a et et ea e sa st b e sae e esne bt sreennennene 23
Cleaning SChedULe ..........coouiiiiiiiiee ettt 23
Deliming PTOCESS ...cccuviiiiiiiiiiiiiteeiteete ettt ettt et ettt st e st e s bt e s sateesabeesabee e 24
TROUBLESHOOTING ......ooutiiiiiniinitiieenieeieetete ettt et sae st et enesre et sre v esnesnesreennenes 25
BASIC SERVICE ...ttt ettt ettt st st sr e s e enee 27
REPLACEMENT PARTS ..ottt ettt ettt et sttt sb ettt 33
ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS .....coiiititiiinieeetetet ettt sttt st re s s e 62
TIMER CHART ..ottt ettt st r e st sr e s b e st ene 64

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure 1 — Remove Front Panel..........cccccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeee e 8
Figure 2 — Placement for Corner OPEration ...........coceeoueeiieriieriieeiieie ettt ettt 9
Figure 3 — Change the Track ASSEmMDIY .....c..cocieiiiiiiniiniiniice e 9

a — Straight-Through Configuration
b — Corner Configuration

Figure 4 — Electrical Connection LOCAtioN ..........cccecerviiriiiriiiriiiiinienierieetceeee et 10
Figure 5 — Hinged Control Panel...........cc.coiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeteeeeeeee e 11
Figure 6 — Main Terminal BIOCK ........cocoiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeee e 11
Figure 7 — Hot Water Connection (MH-60 Only) ......cccccoviiriiriiniiniiniinienienecececceneeieenne 12
Figure 8 — Hot Water Connection (MH-6N, MH-6L Only) .......ccccoviiiiniiniiiiiiiiieniceiceee 12



CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES (cont.)

Figure 9 — Drain Hose CONNECHION .....c..coviiriiniiriiiiinecricne ettt 13
Figure 10 — Chemical Dispenser Signal Terminal BIOck .........c..ccooieiiiiiiniiniiniiniiieneeeeee 14
Figure 11 — Chemical Signal Connection POINES ........ccccceriiiienieiienienieneeneeeeeeiee e 14
Figure 12 — Detergent Probe Injection Point, 1/2" NPT ......cccccooiiiiiiiiniiniiniieceeeeeceene 15
Figure 13 — Rinse Aid and Sanitizer Injection POInts ..........c.cccoceeviiiiiiiniinienieceenieeeeee 15
FIGUIE 14 — FUSES .ueiiiiiitieiieee ettt ettt et b e b e b et et e e be et eaee 28
Figure 15 — Motor OVerload.........coccoviiiiiiiiiiniiiceeecre ettt 28
FIgUIE 16 — CYCIE TIMET ...eouiiiuiiiiieiiee ettt ettt ettt et et ettt ettt 29
Figure 17 — Cycle TImMer Chart .........coouiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeee ettt ettt 29
Figure 18 — FIll TIMET ..coueeiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeteree ettt sttt 29
Figure 19 — Heater Element WIrNE ........ccoccoeviiriiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt 30
Figure 20 — Pump Motor Wiring Diagrams .........ccccceceeeiiriiriieniiiiiinieniente sttt 31
Figure 21 — Pump Seal Replacement ...........cocoeiiriiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiceieeceeete e 32
Figure 22 — Door Assemblies and Panels ............ccoceiieriiniiiiiniinieieeeeeceeeeeee e 34
Figure 23 — Door Safety Switch and Instrument Panel ............cccccooeiiiiiiniiniiniiieeeeceee 36
Figure 24 — Door Handle Assembly and SPrings ........ccocceeveereeneeneenieneeneeneeneeneeneeseeneeenneenne 38
Figure 25 — Track ASSEIMDIY ....cociiiiiiiiiiiiee et ettt s 40
Figure 26 — MH-60 Fill Piping ASSEmMDIY ........cccoeiiiiiiiiiiiinienieeeeeeee e 42
Figure 27 — MH-6N, MH-6L Fill Piping ASSEMDIY .....c.cccoceroiiriiiiiiniiiicricnicececeecsee e 44
Figure 28 — Wash/Rinse Spray Arm ASSEMDILY ........coceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeee e 46
Figure 29 — Wash/Rinse Spray Piping ASSEmDbIY ........cccceviiiiiiiiiiinienieneeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 48
Figure 30 — Scrap Screens and Drain AsSembly .........cccccooieniiiiiiiiiiniinieecceccceceene 50
Figure 31 — Pump ASSEMDLY ....cceoiiiiiiiiiiiiee ettt e 52
Figure 32 — Wash Tank Heater and Thermostats..........c..ccoccevierieiienienieneeneeeeeeeeeeeeeeae 54
Figure 33 — MH-60 Only Electric Booster ASSEMDIY ......c.cccoccerviriinniiniinienieeeeieeeeeeeeveeeeae 56
Figure 34 — Control CabINet .........cocueiiiiiiiiiiiiieietere ettt ettt 58
Figure 35 — DISHIACKS ..oueiiiiiiiiiie ettt 60
Figure 36 — Three Phase Electrical SChematiC ..........cccocirviiriiiiiiniiniiiieeieecececee e 62
Figure 37 — Single Phase Electrical SChematic ............cooeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 63
Figure 38 — Cycle TImMer Chart .........cociiiiiiiiiieieeeeeecee ettt ettt 64



WARRANTY

LIMITED WARRANTY

Champion Industries/Moyer Diebel Limited, P.O. Box 4183, Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27115, and P. O. Box 301, 2674 North
Service Road, Jordan Station, Ontario, Canada LOR 1S0 warrants machines, and parts, as set out below.

Warranty of Machines: Champion Industries/Moyer Diebel Limited warrants all new machines of its manufacture bearing the
name “Champion” or "Moyer Diebel" and installed within the United States and Canada to be free from defects in
material and workmanship for a period of one (1) year after the date of installation or fifteen (15) months after the date of ship-
ment by Champion/Moyer Diebel, whichever occurs first. [See below for special provisions relating to Model Series DF and
SW.] The warranty registration card must be returned to Champion/Moyer Diebel within ten (10) days after installation. If war-
ranty card is not returned to Champion/Moyer Diebel within such period, the warranty will expire after one year from the date of
shipment.

Champion/Moyer Diebel will not assume any responsibility for extra costs for installation in any area where there are
jurisdictional problems with local trades or unions.

If a defect in workmanship or material is found to exist within the warranty period, Champion/Moyer Diebel, at its election,

will either repair or replace the defective machine or accept return of the machine for full credit; provided, however, as to Model
Series DF and SW, Champion/Moyer Diebel's obligation with respect to labor associated with any repairs shall end (a) 120 days
after shipment, or (b) 90 days after installation, whichever occurs first. In the event that Champion/Moyer Diebel elects to repair,
the labor and work to be performed in connection with the warranty shall be done during regular working hours by a Champion/
Moyer Diebel authorized service technician. Defective parts become the property of Champion/Moyer Diebel. Use of replace-
ment parts not authorized by Champion/Moyer Diebel will relieve Champion/Moyer Diebel of all further liability in connection
with its warranty. In no event will Champion/Moyer Diebel's warranty obligation exceed Champion/Moyer Diebel's charge for
the machine. The following are not covered by Champion/Moyer Diebel's warranty:

Lighting of gas pilots or burners.

Cleaning of gas lines.

Replacement of fuses or resetting of overload breakers.

Adjustment of thermostats.

Adjustment of clutches.

Opening or closing of utility supply valves or switching of electrical supply current.
Adjustments to chemical dispensing equipment.

Cleaning of valves, strainers, screens, nozzles, or spray pipes.

Performance of regular maintenance and cleaning as outlined in operator’s guide.
Damages resulting from water conditions, accidents, alterations, improper use, abuse,
tampering, improper installation, or failure to follow maintenance and operation procedures.

EE e CHE A N R T

Examples of the defects not covered by warranty include, but are not limited to: (1) Damage to the exterior or interior finish as a
result of the above, (2) Use with utility service other than that designated on the rating plate, (3) Improper connection to utility
service, (4) Inadequate or excessive water pressure, (5) Corrosion from chemicals dispensed in excess of recommended concen-
trations, (6) Failure of electrical components due to connection of chemical dispensing equipment installed by others, (7) Leaks
or damage resulting from such leaks caused by the installer, including those at machine table connections or by connection of
chemical dispensing equipment installed by others, (8) Failure to comply with local building codes, (9) Damage caused by labor
dispute.

Warranty of Parts: Champion/Moyer Diebel warrants all new machine parts produced or authorized by Champion/Moyer Diebel
to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of 90 days from date of invoice. If any defect in material and
workmanship is found to exist within the warranty period Champion/Moyer Diebel will replace the defective part without charge.

DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES AND LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY. CHAMPION/MOYER DIEBEL'S
WARRANTY IS ONLY TO THE EXTENT REFLECTED ABOVE. CHAMPION/MOYER DIEBEL MAKES NO OTHER
WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY, OR FITNESS OF PURPOSE. CHAMPION/MOYER DIEBEL SHALL NOT BE LIABLE
FOR INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES. THE REMEDIES SET OUT ABOVE ARE THE EXCLUSIVE
REMEDIES FOR ANY DEFECTS FOUND TO EXIST IN CHAMPION/MOYER DIEBEL DISHWASHING
MACHINES AND CHAMPION/MOYER DIEBEL PARTS, AND ALL OTHER REMEDIES ARE EXCLUDED,
INCLUDING ANY LIABILITY FOR INCIDENTALS OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES.

Champion/Moyer Diebel does not authorize any other person, including persons who deal in Champion/Moyer Diebel
dishwashing machines, to change this warranty or create any other obligation in connection with Champion/Moyer Diebel
Dishwashing Machines.

rev. 8699
-~ ]



INTRODUCTION

Welcome to Moyer Diebel...
and thank you for allowing us to take care of
your dishwashing needs.

This manual covers the door-type dishwasher,
Models MH-60, MH-6N, MH-6L.

Your machine was completely assembled,
inspected, and thoroughly tested at our factory
before it was shipped to your installation site.

This manual contains:

Installation Instructions

Operation and Cleaning Instructions
Troubleshooting Guide

Basic Service Information
Replacement Parts Lists

Electrical Schematics

All information, illustrations and specifications
contained in this manual are based upon the
latest product information available at the time
of publication. Moyer Diebel constantly
improves its products and reserves the right to
make changes at any time or to change specifi-
cations or design without notice and without
incurring any obligation.

For your protection, factory authorized parts
should always be used for repairs.

Replacement parts may be ordered directly
from your Moyer Diebel authorized parts
distributor or authorized service agency. When
ordering parts, please supply the model num-
ber, serial number, voltage, and phase of your
machine, the part number, part descriptions and
quantity.

INTRODUCTION




GENERAL

Model Numbers
MH-60, MH-6N, MH-6L

The MH-60 model is a high temperature
(180°F/82°C rinse) sanitizing model with
booster.

The MH-6N model is a high temperature
(180°F/82°C rinse) sanitizing model without
booster.

The MH-6L is a low temperature (Min. 120°F/
49°C-140°F/60°C Optimum) sanitizing model
for use with a sodium hypochlorite (Chlorine)

based sanitizer at a minimum concentration of
50 PPM in the final rinse.

Standard Equipment includes:
MH-60, MH-6N, MH-6L

* Automatic tank fill

* Built-in electric booster heater (MH-60 only)
* Field convertible to corner model

* Electric tank heat

* Balanced three door lift system

* Low-water tank heat protection

* 1-hp drip-proof pump motor

* Door safety switch

Options (MH-60 only)

» Electric booster (70°F/39°C temperature
rise) heater for 110°F/43°C supply water

* Steam injector or steam coil tank heat
(steam booster 40°F/23°C-70°F/39°C rise)

Accessories

Additional dishracks:

Dish rack (peg) P/N 101285
Silverware rack (flat bottom) P/N 101273

Common utility connections

Two dish racks (peg and flat bottom)
Detergent/chemical connection provisions
Stainless steel front and side panels
60-second time cycle

1-1/2" O.D. gravity drain connection

Water pressure regulating valve (MH-60 only)
Interchangeable upper and lower spray arms



Electrical Power Requirements

GENERAL

Model Voltage Booster Rise Machine Power Requirement
(MH-60 Only) Full Load Amps (125% Service Factor)
MH-6N/MH-6L 115/60/1 — 48 Amps 60 Amps
MH-6N/MH-6L 208/60/1 — 23 Amps 29 Amps
MH-6N/MH-6L 220/60/1 — 23 Amps 29 Amps
MH-6N/MH-6L 230/60/1 — 23 Amps 29 Amps
MH-6N/MH-6L 240/60/1 — 24 Amps 30 Amps
MH-6N/MH-6L 208/60/3 — 12 Amps 15 Amps
MH-6N/MH-6L 220/60/3 — 13 Amps 16 Amps
MH-6N/MH-6L 230/60/3 — 13 Amps 16 Amps
MH-6N/MH-6L 240/60/3 — 13 Amps 16 Amps
MH-6N/MH-6L 380/60/3 — 7 Amps 9 Amps
MH-6N/MH-6L 415/60/3 — 8 Amps 10 Amps
MH-6N/MH-6L 480/60/3 — 6 Amps 8 Amps
MH-6N/MH-6L 575/60/3 — 5 Amps 6 Amps
MH-60 115/60/1 — — —
MH-60 208/60/1 40°F/23°C 59 Amps 74 Amps
MH-60 220/60/1 40°F/23°C 61 Amps 76 Amps
MH-60 230/60/1 40°F/23°C 63 Amps 79 Amps
MH-60 240/60/1 40°F/23°C 65 Amps 81 Amps
MH-60 208/60/3 40°F/23°C 33 Amps 41 Amps
MH-60 220/60/3 40°F/23°C 35 Amps 44 Amps
MH-60 230/60/3 40°F/23°C 36 Amps 45 Amps
MH-60 240/60/3 40°F/23°C 37 Amps 46 Amps
MH-60 380/60/3 40°F/23°C 20 Amps 25 Amps
MH-60 415/60/3 40°F/23°C 20 Amps 25 Amps
MH-60 480/60/3 40°F/23°C 17 Amps 21 Amps
MH-60 575/60/3 40°F/23°C 14 Amps 18 Amps
MH-60 115/60/1 — — —
MH-60 208/60/1 — — —
MH-60 220/60/1 — — —
MH-60 230/60/1 — — —
MH-60 240/60/1 — — —
MH-60 208/60/3 70°F/39°C 50 Amps 63 Amps
MH-60 220/60/3 70°F/39°C 52 Amps 65 Amps
MH-60 230/60/3 70°F/39°C 54 Amps 68 Amps
MH-60 240/60/3 70°F/39°C 56 Amps 70 Amps
MH-60 380/60/3 70°F/39°C 30 Amps 38 Amps
MH-60 415/60/3 70°F/39°C 33 Amps 41 Amps
MH-60 480/60/3 70°F/39°C 28 Amps 35 Amps
MH-60 575/60/3 70°F/39°C 23 Amps 29 Amps



INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION

Unpack the dishwasher
CAUTION:

Care should be taken when lifting the
machine to prevent damage.

=>NOTE:

The installation of your machine must meet
all applicable health and safety codes.

1. Immediately after unpacking the machine,
inspect for any shipping damage. If damage is
found, save the packing material and contact
the carrier immediately.

2. Remove the dishwasher from the skid.
Move the machine to its permanent location.

=> NOTE:

Refer to: To change from Straight-through
Operation to Corner Operation on the next
page if your machine will be placed for
corner operation.

3. Level the machine (if required) by placing a
level on the top of the machine and adjusting
the feet. Level the machine front-to-back and
side-to-side.

4. Remove the dishracks from the interior of
the machine.

5. Refer to Fig. 1. Remove (2) screws that hold
the front panel. Remove the front panel in
preparation for service connections.

Figure 1
Remove Front Panel




INSTALLATION

To Change from
Straight-through Operation
to Corner Operation

The dishwasher is shipped from the factory

for straight-through operation. The following
instructions explain how to change the dishwasher
for corner operation.

Refer to Fig. 2
1. Place the dishwasher so that operator
controls are readily accessible.
2. Minimum clearance from any wall is
5-1/4" (133mm).

? WALL * 5_1/411[1 33mm] MIN. * 5'1/4"[1 33mm] MIN. \WALL\
g tﬂﬂ /
z
e a (= —— ! e
z
= > SHEE i
£
9]
[s2] o
:; (] (e} E
< Z
== T e Note: i
FRONT Power switch is =
1 readily accessible. 9
3
2
Do not place the dishwasher closer than 5-1/4" (133mm) to any wall. ;

Figure 2
Placement for Corner Operation

Refer to Fig. 3a-3b and perform the steps below.
1. Remove the front rack guide (A).
Discard the square spacers.
2. Move front rack guide (A) to the right side of
the rack tracks. (See Fig. 3b) Use existing
hardware.
. Unbolt the track (B) and rack support rod (C).
4. Remove and save the two remaining fasteners
from rear track.
5. Bolt (B) and (C) as shown in Fig. 3b.

W

Figure 3
Change the Track Assembly

Figure 3a Figure 3b
Straight-Through Configuration Corner Configuration




INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION (Cont.)

Electrical Connections
A WARNING:

Electrical and grounding connections must

comply with all applicable Electrical Codes.

WARNING:

When working on the dishwasher, discon-
nect the electric service and place a tag at
the disconnect switch to indicate work is
being done on that circuit.

1. A qualified electrician must compare the
electrical power supply with the machine
electrical specifications before connecting
to the incoming service through a fused
disconnect switch.

Refer to Fig. 4

2. A knock-out is provided at the lower right
rear corner for the electrical service
connection. A fused disconnect switch or
circuit breaker (supplied by others) is
required to protect the power supply
circuit.

10

Electrical knock-out
| right rear corner
w

Figure 4
Electrical Connection Location




INSTALLATION

Electrical Connections (Cont.)

Refer to Fig. 5

3. Remove (2) lower screws from the front
panel of the machine to expose the electri-
cal controls. Loosen (1) screw on the
control panel support post. Slide the
support post up to disengage the post from
the machine base. Swing the hinged
control panel forward.

Figure 5
Hinged Control Panel

Refer to Fig. 6

4. Three phase or single phase incoming
power wiring connections are made at the
bottom of the machine’s main terminal
block. The main terminal block is located
on the side of the front right post of the
dishwasher.

Figure 6
Main Terminal Block

11



INSTALLATION

12

INSTALLATION (Cont.)

Plumbing Connections
=> NOTE:

Plumbing connections must comply with
all applicable sanitary and plumbing
codes.

Water Connections

1. All MH series dishwashers require a single,
hot water supply.

The hot water connection to all MH
series dishwashers is 3/4" NPT.

The connection is made from
underneath the dishwasher.

The following minimum water
temperatures are recommended:

MH-60 with built-in 40° rise electric
booster (Minimum 140°F/60°C)
(Min./Max. flow pressure

20-22 PS1/138-151.8 kPa)

MH-60 with built-in 70° rise electric
booster (Minimum 110°F/43°C)
(Min./Max. flow pressure

20-22 PS1/138-151.8 kPa)

MH-6N without built-in booster
(Minimum 180°F/70°C)
(Min./Max. flow pressure

20-22 PS1/138-151.8 kPa)

MH-6L low temperature
(Minimum 120°F/49°C-
140°F/60°C Optimum)
(Min./Max. flow pressure
20-22 PS1/138-151.8 kPa)

Refer to Figs. 7 and 8

Figure 7
Hot Water Connection
(MH-60 Only)
3/4" NPT

Figure 8
Hot Water Connection
(MH-6N, MH-6L Only)
3/4" NPT



Water Connections (Cont.)

2. A manual shut-off valve for steam and water
(supplied by others) should be installed in the
supply line to allow for servicing of the
machine. The shut-off valve should be the
same size or larger than the supply line.

3. Install a 3/4” pressure reducing valve, (PRV),
in the water supply line if flow pressure
exceeds 20-22 PSI/138-151.8 kPa.

A PRV is standard equipment on Model
MH-60. A PRV is not standard equipment on
Models MH-6N, MH-6L.

Drain Connections

Refer to Fig. 9

1. MH series models are GRAVITY DRAIN
machines equipped with a
1-1/2" O.D. hose connection point.

2. Drain height for all models must not
exceed 11" (280mm) above floor level.

3. The drain connection is made to the
dishwasher from underneath the machine
through an access hole in the machine
base.

Ventilation
=> NOTE:

Ventilation must comply with local sanitary
and plumbing codes.

CAUTION:

Exhaust air should not be vented into a
wall, ceiling, or concealed space of a
building. Condensation can cause
damage.

INSTALLATION

Figure 9
Drain Hose Connection
1-1/2" O.D.

13



INSTALLATION

INSTALLATION (Cont.)

Chemical Connections

=> NOTE:

Consult a qualified chemical supplier

for your chemical needs.

Refer to Fig. 10

1. A chemical signal terminal block is
supplied for chemical dispensing

equipment.

2. The terminal block is located below
the cycle timer on the left side of the

hinged control panel.

Refer to Fig. 11

3. The detergent signal is limited
to a maximum load of 1 Amp
Signal voltage is 230VAC.

4. The Rinse aid/Sanitizer
signal is limited to a max-
imum load of 1 Amp.
Signal voltage is 230VAC.

Chemical Dispenser
Signal
Terminal Block

aASRMNEBNRIPIL NES. A2 o sy TS
S ——

Detergent Signal Connection Point <=
1 Amp Max Load/230VAC
Ny 1 g’ LW«
'} | Rinse aid/Sanitizer

Signal Connection Point
1 Amp Max load/230VAC

Figure 11
Chemical Signal
Connection Points

14



INSTALLATION

Chemical Connections (Cont.)

Refer to Fig. 12

5. A 1/2" NPT detergent probe injection point
is provided at the rear of the dishwasher.

6. Detergent may be added manually if your
dishwasher is not equipped with
dispensing equipment. Consult your
chemical supplier for recommended

DETERGENT PROBE

amounts. _Sguteron
] Figure 12
Refer to Fig. 13 Detergent Probe Injection Point
12" NPT
7. A'1/8" NPT rinse aid injection point is (Wash Tank Rear)

provided in the final rinse manifold.
Use a liquid rinse aid.

The manifold is located on the top right
side of the dishwasher.

1/4}" NPT Sapitizer

8. MH-6L Onl Injection Point
MaueLunly . Model MH-6L Onl
A 1/4" NPT sanitizer injection point is ode ny
provided in the final rinse manifold.

Models MH-60 and MH-6N do not
require sanitizer.

9. Use a sodium hypochlorite (Chlorine)
based sanitizer at a minimum concentration =
of 50PPM in the final rinse.

10. Use chlorine test papers to verify and
monitor the SOPPM chlorine level.

WARNING:

Never premix rinse aid with the
sanitizing agent. Mixing may cause
hazardous gases to form.

/k,(

CAUTION:

Some metal, includng silver, aluminum
and pewter are attacked by sodium
hypochlorinte (chlorine). Avoid cleaning
these metals in a MH-6L.

Figure 13
Rinse Aid and
Sanitizer Injection Points
(Top of Dishwasher)

15



INITIAL START-UP

INITIAL START-UP

Complete the installation

After plumbing and electrical connections are made, follow
the steps below to complete the installation of your dishwasher.

1. Remove the white protective covering from the
exterior of the machine.

2. Remove any foreign material from inside
the machine.

3. Make sure dishwasher power switch is off.
4. Turn main water supply on.

5. Turn main power on at the main power
service disconnect switch.

1

Install the Scrap Screens
and Drain-Overflow Assembly

Install scrap screens.
Make sure rubber stopper
is secure on the drain-
overflow assembly.

Make sure the drain-overflow
seats securely in the
tank bottom.

MAKE SURE DOORS
ARE FULLY CLOSED.

2

The controls are located
on the front of the dishwasher.
A- On/Off power switch
B- Power indicator Light
C- Incycle light
D- Extended wash switch
E- Final rinse
pressure gauge
F- Wash water
temperature gauge

16



INITIAL START-UP (Cont.)
3

THE POWER SWITCH IS
ON DURING INITIAL FILL.

Make sure the doors are fully closed.
Push the On/Off power
switch to the UP position.

THE DISHWASHER FILLS
AUTOMATICALLY.

4

Note that the power indicator
light is illuminated.

9

Check Wash
Water Temperature

The wash tank and booster
tank heaters will begin to heat
the water in the dishwasher.

Wait approximately 10 minutes

for the wash tank water to

reach operating temperature.

The temperature should be a minimum
of 150°F/66°C for (MH-60, MH-6N).
The MH-6L requires a minimum of
120°F/49°C. However, a minimum of
140°F/60°C is optimum for the MH-6L.

Prescrap the dishes. Load ware into
the dishrack. Open the doors, insert the
rack into the dishwasher.

INITIAL START-UP

17



INITIAL START-UP

INITIAL START-UP (Cont.)

6

Fully close the dishwasher doors.
The dishwasher will begin the
automatic cycle.

Opening the doors anytime
during the cycle will stop the
dishwasher.

Closing the doors will resume
the automatic cycle where it

left off.

The cycle times are listed below:
Wash = 45 seconds
Dwell = 1 seconds
Final rinse = 14 seconds

7

Note that the in cycle light
is lit during the automatic
dishwasher cycle.

EXTENDED WASH

18



INITIAL START-UP

INITIAL START-UP (Cont.)

8

Check Final Rinse
Water Temperature

Check the final rinse water
temperature during the
final rinse cycle.

The final rinse water
temperature gauge is located
in the final rinse piping at
the top of the dishwasher.

The final rinse water tempera-

ture should be a minimum of
180°F/82°C for (MH-60, MH-6N).
The optimum final rinse temperature
for (MH-60, MH-6N) is
180-195°F/82-91°C.

The MH-6L requires a minimum final

rinse temperature of 120°F/49°C.

However, a minimum final rinse temperature of
140°F/60°C is optimum for the MH-6L.

9

Check Final Rinse
Water Pressure

The final rinse water pressure gauge
should indicate a flowing pressure of
20-22 PSI/138-151.8 kPa during the
final rinse cycle for all models.

A pressure reducing valve (PRV) is
required if flow pressure exceeds
20-22 PSI/138-151.8 kPa.

19



INITIAL START-UP

INITIAL START-UP (Cont.)

10

The Extended Wash
Operation

The extended wash switch holds the
dishwasher in a continuous wash mode
for cleaning heavily soiled ware.

Open and then fully close the
dishwasher doors. The dish-
washer will begin a wash
cycle automatically.

Push the Extended wash switch UP
to the extended wash position.

The dishwasher will remain in

a continuous wash mode until

the switch is flipped down.

11

Complete the initial start-up

Check all the plumbing for leaks. Also, check the drain plumbing for leaks and be sure that the drain will
handle the drain water flow from the dishwasher.

After the drain and the plumbing connections are checked, turn off the power to the dishwasher.

12

Drain the dishwasher

Make sure the dishwasher
power switch is turned off.
Drain the dishwasher by
pulling the handle

of the drain-overflow
assembly straight up.

20



INITIAL START-UP (Cont.)

13

Drain the dishwasher (Cont.)

Be sure the drain-overflow rubber stopper
is secure on the drain-overflow assembly.

14

Remove the scrap screens and
check the drain located in

the bottom of the dishwasher
wash tank.

Make sure that the building drain handles the
water flow exiting the dishwasher.

Clean the interior of the wash
tank of any foreign material.

Leave the doors open to air
dry the interior of the
dishwasher.

The initial start-up is complete.

INITIAL START-UP

21



OPERATION

22

OPERATION SUMMARY

Action

Result

1. Push the On/Off power switch “UP” to
the ON position. Dishwasher fills
automatically.

. The power indicator light illuminates. The

wash tank heater and the booster tank heater
begin to heat.

2. Wait approximately 10 minutes for the
wash tank heater to heat the water. Then,
check the reading on the wash water
temperature gauge.

. The wash water temperature gauge should

indicate a minimum of 150°F/66°C for MH-
60,MH-6N and 120°F/60°C for MH-6L.

3. Prescrap and load the ware into the
dishrack.

. Ware should be placed edgewise in the peg

rack. Cups and bowls should be placed upside
down in the flat rack. Silverware should be
spread evenly in a single layer in the flat rack.

4. Open the doors.
Insert a dishrack of soiled ware.
Fully close the doors.

Opening the doors anytime during the
automatic cycle stops the dishwasher.
Closing the doors will resume the cycle
where it left off.

. In cycle light illuminates as the dishwasher

begins a 60 second automatic cycle.
The cycle times are listed below:

Wash = 45 seconds
Dwell = 1 seconds
Final rinse = 14 seconds

5. Check the final rinse temperature gauge
reading during the 14 second final rinse
cycle.

. The final rinse temperature gauge should

indicate a minimum of 180°F/82°C for MH-60/
6N. The optimum final rinse temperature

range is between 180-195°F/82-90°C for
MH60/6N. MH-6L optimum is 140°F/60°C.

6. Check the incoming water pressure
during the 10 second final rinse cycle.

. The water pressure gauge should indicate a

flowing pressure of 20-22 PSI/138-151.8 kPa.
A pressure reducing valve (PRV) is required if
flow pressure exceeds 20-22 PSI/138-151.8 kPa.

7. The 60 second automatic cycle ends.

. The in cycle light goes out.

8. Open the doors. Remove the clean rack.
Insert another rack of soiled ware.
Fully close the doors.

. The 60 second automatic cycle begins again.

9. Turn power OFF at the dishwasher.
Remove the drain-overflow assembly.
Clean the scrap screens. Clean the
dishwasher after each meal period or
every two hours of operation.

. Dishwasher wash tank drains completely.

Periodic cleaning reduces detergent
consumption and improves washing results.



CLEANING

CLEANING

Cleaning your machine is the best maintenance that you can provide. Components that are not regularly
flushed and cleaned do not perform well.

The following schedules are the minimum requirements necessary for the proper performance of your
machine. Intervals should be shortened whenever your machine is faced with abnormal working conditions,
hard water, or multiple shift operations.

CLEANING SCHEDULE
Every 2 Hours or After Each Meal Period
1. Drain the dishwasher.
2. Flush interior with fresh water.
3. Clean scrap screens and pump intake screen.

4. Clean spray arm nozzles.

Every 8 Hours or at the End of the Day
1. Drain the machine.
2. Flush interior with fresh water.
3. Clean scrap screens and pump intake screen.
4. Clean spray arms.

5. Thoroughly clean the exterior
of machine.

DO NOT HOSE DOWN
WITH WATER.

6. Reassemble the machine.

7. Leave doors open to aid in drying.

CAUTION:
A Do not leave water in wash

tank overnight.

23



CLEANING

DELIMING

Your dishwasher should be delimed regularly depending on the mineral content of your water.
Inspect the machine interior for mineral deposits and use a deliming solution for the best cleaning
results.

=>» NOTE:

Consult your chemical supplier for an appropriate deliming solution.

WARNING:

Deliming solutions or other acids must not come in contact with household bleach
(sodium hypochlorite) or any chemicals containing chlorine, iodine, bromine, or fluorine.
Mixing will cause hazardous gases to form.

Skin contact with deliming solutions can cause severe irritation and possible
chemical burns. Consult your chemical supplier for specific safety precautions.

DELIMING PROCESS
Model MH-60 and MH-6N

1. Remove all dishes from machine.
2. Remove any chemical pick-up tubes from their containers.

3. Place each tube in a container of fresh water and prime the chemical lines for several minutes
to thoroughly flush chemical from the lines. Leave pick-up tubes out of their containers.

4. Drain the machine and refill with fresh water.

5. Spray interior walls with delimimg solution and let sit for 5 or 10 minutes depending on
amount of build-up. Add deliming solution to wash tank.
Do not let chemicals sit for longer than 15 minutes.

6. Close the doors to run an automatic cycle.
7. Repeat Steps 4-6 if necessary.
8. Lift the drain lever assembly and drain the machine.

9. Refill the machine and run a complete cycle two additional times. Drain and refill the ma-
chine after each cycle to thoroughly flush any deliming solution from the interior of the
machine.

10. Flip the power switch to OFF.
11. Drain machine.

12. Deliming is complete.

24



TROUBLESHOOTING

TROUBLESHOOTING

Perform the seven checks listed below in the event that your dishwasher does not operate

as expected.

NN AW

All switches are ON

Drain-overflow assemby is in place and seated

Wash and rinse nozzles are clean

Wash and rinse pipe assemblies are installed correctly
Scrap screens are properly positioned

Thermostat(s) are properly adjusted

Detergent and rinse additive dispensers are adequately filled

If a problem still exists, use the following table for troubleshooting

CONDITION

CAUSE

SOLUTION

Machine will not start

Doors not closed ........ceceevveverenenennnne
Door safety switch faulty

Start switch faulty ........ccccceeeneenennennn
Main switch off ........cccocenecininnincnnens
Overload protector tripped ...................

Make sure doors are fully closed
Contact your service agency
Contact your service agency
Check disconnect at main panel
Reset overload in Control Box

Machine washes
constantly

Extended wash switch in..........c.cceceeue.
extended wash position

Push Extended wash switch
down to the off position

Low or no water

Main water supply is turned off ............
Drain-overflow assembly is not ............
in place and seated

Machine doors not fully closed.............
Faulty fill valve .....cccccccceeveninnnicnnns
Machine not filled initially ......
Clogged strainer in fill valve

Turn on house water supply
Place and seat drain-overflow

Close doors securely
Contact your service agency
Push Power switch UP to fill
Clean or replace

Continuous water filling

Stuck or defective Fill Timer ................
Fill valve will not close.............ccueen....
Drain-overflow not in place ..................

Contact your service agency
Clean or replace
Install drain-overflow assembly

Wash motor not running

Overload protector tripped............c.c.....
Defective Motor ........cccecvevvevienenenennenne

Reset overload in Control Box
Contact your service agency

Wash tank water
temperature is low
when in use

Incoming water temperature .................
at machine too low

Defective thermometer
Defective thermostat ............c.cccuvennee.

Defective heater element
Defective solenoid valve
Heater elements...........cccocceeveeerveciennnnne
have soil/lime buildup

Raise temperature to:
110-140°F/43-60°C for MH60
180°F/82°C for MH-6N
120°F/49°C-140°F/60°C for MH6L
Check or replace

Check for proper setting

or replace

Check or replace

Check or replace

Clean and delime

25



TROUBLESHOOTING

TROUBLESHOOTING (Cont.)

CONDITION CAUSE SOLUTION
Insufficient pumped Clogged pump intake screen Clean
spray pressure Clogged Spray pipe .......cecceveeeeveruenuenne Clean

Scrap screen full.......ccccoeeeeenenenienenn.
Low water level in tank ........................
Pump motor rotation incorrect ..............

Defective pump seal........c.ccceeveeenennenne

Must be kept clean and in place
Check drain-overflow assembly
Reverse connection between L1
and L2 in Control Cabinet
Contact Service Agent

Insufficient final rinse
or no final rinse

Faulty pressure reducing valve .............
Improper setting on pressure..................
reducing valve

Clogged rinse nozzle and/or .................
pipe

Improper water line Size ..........cccoeeennne

Clogged strainer in fill valve ................

Clean or replace
Set flow pressure at 20-22 PSI/
138-151.8 kPa

Clean
Have installer change to

proper size
Clean or replace

Low final rinse
temperature

Low incoming water
tEMPETALUTE ....covvveeenireereniineereeeneeeenenens

Defective thermometer .........................

Check the booster (MH60, MHON)
be sure the thermostat is set to
maintain180°F/82°C temperature.
MHG6L check incoming water is set
Min. 120°F/49°C-140°F/60°C.

Check valve to be sure it is clean
and operating

Check for proper setting or
replace

Poor washing results

Detergent diSpenser......c..cocceceeeeeeeennee
not operating properly .......cccccceeevennene
Insufficient detergents.......c..cccceeveeuennenne
Wash water temperature ..............c.c......
too low

Wash arm clogged .......ccccoceverenencennes
Improperly scraped dishes
Ware being improperly ......c..coccevevernenne
placed in rack

Improperly cleaned ........c..coceeceeeveeiennene
equipment

Heater elements .........c.cccoveeeeveeeeveennnnn,
have soil/lime buildup

Contact detergent supplier

Contact detergent supplier

See condition “Wash Tank
Water Temperature” above
Clean

Check scraping procedures
Use proper racks. Do not
overload racks

Unclog wash sprays and rinse
nozzles to maintain proper
pressure and flow conditions.
Overflows must be open. Keep
wash water as clean as possible.
Clean and delime

26



BASIC SERVICE

BASIC SERVICE

This Basic Service section does not cover all possible repair procedures. If you require additional
service support, you may call your local service company or:

Moyer Diebel National Service
1-800-858-4477

Please have the Model and Serial Number of the machine ready when you call.

ELECTRICAL SERVICE

=>NOTE:
DO NOT USE CHASSIS GROUND WHEN PERFORMING VOLTAGE CHECKS.
Doing so will result in false and inaccurate readings.
PERFORM VOLTAGE CHECKS BY READING FROM THE HOT SIDE OF THE
LINE AND NEUTRAL (any #2 or white wire).

WARNING:
A USE EXTREME CAUTION when performing tests on energized circuits.

WARNING:

When repairing a circuit, disconnect the power at the main service disconnect switch and
place a tag at the disconnect switch to indicate that work is being performed on the circuit.

Troubleshooting

Schematics

Moyer Diebel places an electrical schematic in the control cabinet of every machine before it is
shipped. Schematics are included at the back of this manual as well. Be aware that these schemat-
ics include options that may not apply to your machine. Options are enclosed in dashed lines with
the words (IF USED) next to them on the schematic. Disregard any options that appear on the
schematics which are not a part of your machine.

Tools

All electrical repairs can be made with: Standard set of hand tools
Volt/Ohm Meter (VOM)
Clip-on AC current tester

Circuit Tests

Use a clip-on AC current tester to check the motors and electric heaters.
Use a VOM to test line voltages and the 220VAC control circuit.

27



BASIC SERVICE

ELECTRICAL SERVICE (Cont.)

Fuses —

Refer to Fig. 14.

There are two fuse blocks, located in the
main control cabinet. The (A) fuses
protect the control circuit. The (B) fuses
protect the wash tank heater circuit.
Booster heater circuits (MH-60 only)
are not fused.

To Replace a fuse:

Turn the dishwasher main power switch
off. Disconnect power to the machine at
the main servicedisconnect switch.
Replace the fuse. If the fuse blows again, .
DO NOT INCREASE THE FUSE SIZE. Figure 14

DETERMINE THE CAUSE OF THE OVERLOAD. Fuses
(Three phase shown)

Motor Overloads —

The wash pump motor has an overload to protect it from line
voltage electrical overloads. The overload disconnects
220VAC power to the motor contactor coil.

Refer to Fig. 15.
Note the Switch Lever on the Overload.

If the switch lever is off with the “0” showing
then the overload has tripped.

To Reset the Motor Overload:
Flip the overload switch to the On position.
A “1” should be visible on the switch lever.

To Replace a Motor Overload:

Disconnect the wires to the overload.

Release the mounting catch on the front

side of the overload. Push forward and lift out.
Snap the new overload into place and reconnect

the wires.
To adjust the overload setting: Figure 15
The screwdriver in Fig. 15 is positioned Motor Overload

to adjust the motor overload AMP setting.

Read the full load amps (FLA) motor amps on the motor
nameplate. Adjust the overload dial to 125% of the name-
plate FLA or the maximum setting.

28



BASIC SERVICE

ELECTRICAL SERVICE (Cont.)

Timers

MH-60, MH-6N, and MH-6L models have two timers
located in the control cabinet.

These timers are not adjustable.
The timer chart is shown in Fig. 17.

Cycle Timer —

Refer to Fig. 16.

The cycle timer controls the dishwasher’s 60-second
operation. The timer consists of a timer motor, four
micro-switches, and four non-adjustable metal cams.
Cam A controls power to the timer motor

Cam B controls power to the wash motor.

Cam C controls power to the final rinse valve.

Cam D controls the dishwasher instant start.

Figure 16
Cycle Timer
SECOND}IIII llll‘1111‘151111210111121511113101111315.1111411“41111511115511115
CAM s | TIMER CYCLE 60-SEC.
TIMER TRA |NO 2 3
CAM NC I [ [ ] OnN N
| WASH 45-SEC. , ¢ °i|

WASH e TRB [NO com.kl 1

CAM NC i DWELL 1-SEC.

l [ [ [ [ | o
RINSE TRC |NO TIMER

47
I
CAM NC : BINSE 14580, % SWITCH

INSTANT, TRD | NO
START NCHEEEEEE | | INSTANTSTART45-SEC. | | NN g
Figure 17
Cycle Timer Chart

Fill Timer —

Refer to Fig. 18.

The fill timer controls the dishwasher’s 90-second fill operation.
The timer consists of a timer motor, one micro-switch, and one
non-adjustable plastic cam. The fill timer operates during initial fill.

Figure 18
Fill Timer

FILL TIME 90-SEC.
[FILL TIMER | |

29



BASIC SERVICE

ELECTRICAL SERVICE (Cont.)

Heater Element Wiring — Booster Tank and Wash Tank Heater Elements

Refer to the illustrations and follow the steps below to properly install terminal jumpers and to
make line power connections to a replacement element.

Step 1. Hold the element assembly with the calrod coils facing toward you.

Step 2. Match your element coil to Configuration A, B, C, or D.

Step 3. Rotate your element coils to match the correct configuration.

Step 4. Turn the element over and match your element to the correct terminal configuration.
Step S. Install terminal jumpers according to the illustration for your voltage requirement.

Step 6. Install the element and make your line connections 1L.1, 1L.2, or 1L3 per the illustration.

Configuration A Terminal Connections View of element
Booster tank element

View of calrod coils

O
208V/1 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase 480V/3 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase
@) O Delta Connection 575V/3 Phase Wye Connection for
Delta Connection 380-415V/3 Phase
Configuration B Terminal Connections View of element

Booster tank element
View of calrod coils

O
208V/1 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase 480V/3 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase
O O Delta Connection 575V/3 Phase Wye Connection for
Delta Connection 380-415V/3 Phase
Configuration C Terminal Connections View of element
Booster tank element
View of calrod coils
O
208V/1 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase 480V/3 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase
O O Delta Connection 575V/3 Phase Wye Connection for
Delta Connection 380-415V/3 Phase
Configuration D Terminal Connections View of element

Wash tank element
View of calrod coils

| | 208V/1 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase 480V/3 Phase 208-240V/3 Phase
Delta Connection 575V/3 Phase Wye Connection for
Delta Connection 380-415V/3 Phase

A
g i

Figure 19
Heater Element Wiring

30



BASIC SERVICE

ELECTRICAL SERVICE (Cont.)
Motor Connections —

1. Models MH-60, MH-6N, and MH-6L are available in either single phase or 3 phase voltages.

2. Motor rotation was set at the factory. For three phase machines, reversing the motor direction
is done in the control cabinet by reversing the wires L1 and L2 on the disconnect side of the
main electrical connection block. For single phase machines, motor rotation is changed at the
motor connection plate on the rear of the single phase motor (If necessary).

Refer to Fig. 20 for the proper wiring of the pump motor for single and three phase voltages.

Single Phase - Low Voltage Single Phase - High Voltage

—_—— — —_ - =

Ve -

| LV LINE I LA LINE
J
|\\3\ ,/\/J L\3\w/)/—2
\ L8
/’4D I )4D/_8
/

—_— —_ e

Figure 20
Pump Motor Wiring Diagrams

208-240V 480V
Three Phase - Low Voltage Three Phase - Low Voltage

*—o——90

6 5 "4 6 5 [4 575V Only
Three Phase
9 8 7 9 8 7
s T2 T Is Iz F Is Ig F
LINE LINE LINE

31



BASIC SERVICE

32

MECHANICAL SERVICE

Pump Seal Replacement

15.

16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

VoA R W=

Disconnect the power to the machine at the main breaker panel or fuse box.
Drain the machine.

Remove the front and side panels.

Remove drain plug on the pump volute and drain the pump.

Remove the pump hoses.

Disconnect the wires to the motor at the motor junction box.

Unbolt motor from machine base and remove the pump/motor assembly.
Remove bolts on volute and carefully remove from the pump flange.

Lock the motor shaft with a wrench or pliers. The back of motor shaft is square.
Turn the impeller counter-clockwise to remove from shaft (right hand threads).
Remove any shims or spacers and save for reassembly.

Remove the old seal and discard.

Check seal seat in the pump flange and clean thoroughly.

Press rubber seal/ceramic portion of seal assembly into the pump flange. Use a water
soluble lubricant. Be careful to keep the ceramic clean.

Install the rotating part of the seal on the shaft with the graphite surface toward the ceramic.
Use a water soluble lubricant on the rubber seal part only (not the graphite).
Reinstall spacers, impeller, and new flange gasket. Reinstall bolts.

Reinstall the pump/motor assembly and reconnect the pump hoses.

Fill the dishwasher with water.

Check motor rotation by bump starting motor.

Correct motor shaft rotation is clockwise when viewing motor from the rear.
Test run and check for leaks.

Pump Flange Gaskets

Impeller \ Volute

v Washer
Seal Assy. Bolt E

mji ] o :

!

Water___|
Slinger

I%I”ﬂr

Nut

2
00—
[
[
|
—B
T
c —»
(o]

T acking Plate Bolt
Backing Plate Mtg. Nut (A)

Figure 21
Pump Seal Replacement



REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 22 - Door Assemblies and Panels

34



REPLACEMENT PARTS

DOOR ASSEMBLIES AND PANELS

Fig. 22 Part Part Description Qty.
Item No. No.
1 0309167 Lift Dar, dOOT .....coovvviiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
2 0509274 Nut, aCorn (5/16-18 SST) ..uvveeeeeiee e 4
3 104002 BOIt (5/16-18 X 1-1/2) e 2
4 0509264 Bushing, S1de dOOT .......cocueeiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeeeeeee e 2
5 0709405 DOOL, SIAE et a e 2
6 0501412 Screw (10-32 X 3/8 Truss hd) ....eeevveveeeiieeiieeieeeeee e 8
7 0308704 Guard, SPlash .......ccoviiiiii e 2
8 100740 Bolt (5/16 - 18 X 1 HeX hd) ..cocvvveeiieieieeieeeeeeeeeeee e 2
9 0503722 Nut (10-32 HEX hd SST) weveeiiiieeeeeee e 10
10 0309277 Bracket, dOor Lift ........ooovvviiiiiiiiiiii s 1
11 108053 Plug, COrNEIPOSt ......eiiiiiieiieiieieeeeeee et 2
12 0307328 StOP, OOT ettt ettt 2
13 100779 Screw (1/4 - 20 X 5/8 TrusS hd) .....c..evveeveeeieiieieeeeeeeceeeeeeeeee e, 10
14 0709317 DOOT, TTONE coovviiiiiiiiiiee e 1
15 108347 GUIAE, OOT .cooiiiiiiiiiiiiie e 6
16 108410 Gasket, dOOr GUIAE......cc.evveriiriiriirierierecreenecne e 6
17 0508144 Screw (8-32 X 3/4 Round hd) ......cccoevveevieiiiiiiiieiiecceieee e, 36
18 0501419 Bolt (1/4-20 X 1/2 HeX hd) ..coooneeeeiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
19 100826 Washer, flat ........ccvvviiiiiiiii e 2
20 0309162 Panel, SIAE .......ocoovuvieieeeiee et 2
21 0309163 Panel, frONt ....oooovvvvviiiiiiiiii e 1
22 0709367 Panel, INStrument .........cccovvveiiiiiiiiiiieieec e 1
23 0504911 Screw (#8 X 5/16 Pan hd) ........cooovveiiiiiniiiiiieeeeeeeee e 6
24 0501423 Screw (10-32 X 1-1/4 Round hd) .....cooovvvvveeieiiiieieeeeeeeeeee 2
25 0501873 FOOL, CASE Y .eeiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt 4

35



REPLACEMENT PARTS

EXTENDED WASH

:3, (SZ o0 CYCLE

36

Figure 23 - Door Safety Switch and Instrument Panel

POWER




REPLACEMENT PARTS

DOOR SAFETY SWITCH AND
INSTRUMENT PANEL

Fig. 23 Part Part Description Qty.
Item No. No.
1 0509199 SWILCH, OOT .ttt e e e e e e e e e eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeas 1
2 0309451 Bracket, SWItCh ......oovvviiiiiiiiiiiii e 2
3 107967 Nut, grip (1/4-20 with nylon insert) ........ccccecevveeneenveeneeneeneennen. 2
4 0501361 ON-Off SWILCH 1. 1
5 0501338 Lite, 1€d (240V) ettt 1
6 0503765 Lite, amber (240V) oottt 1
7 0501361 Switch (Extended Wash) ..........oooivvviiiiiiiiiiieeee e 1
8 109812 GAUZE, PIESSULE ...eveeeinrienreeteeiteeteete et eteeteeteeareeaeeeaeesaeesanesanenas 1
9 108391 Thermometer (48" capillary tube) ..........cccceeveeveiniinieneniineeen. 2
10 107444 Overlay, wash (150-160°F) ....c.cociiiiiniiniiieeeeeeeeeeeeeiee 1
11 0509307 Decal, instrument panel ............ccceeveerieenieeniieeniieenieeeee et 1

37



REPLACEMENT PARTS

38



REPLACEMENT PARTS

DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY AND SPRINGS

Fig. 24 Part Part Description Qty.
Item No. No.
1 107397 Block, Spring hook .........coccoeoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeee 2
2 108066 SPIiNg, EXENSION ..eeeuverrrerrrieeriieeiieeniteeeteesteesbeesteeeteesbeesbeeenees 2
3 0509168 Bolt, extension spring (5/16-18 X 11 Hex hd) ......ccccceeeeviincenncen. 2
4 100154 Nut, plain (5/16-18) c..coeuiiiiiiiiiieiie ettt 4
5 102376 Washer (5/16 X 3/4 X 1/16) .coeouvviieiieiieieeieeee e 4
6 106013 Washer, Lock (5716 SPLIt) ..cueevvueeeriiiiiieiiieeiee et 2
7 0309166 Handle, dOOT .......coovviviiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
8 0508864 Handle, grip ...cceeeveeeiiieieeee ettt 2
9 304811 Plate, bacKing ........coocueeviiiiiiiiiiiieieeecete et 2
10 108368 Gasket, DaCKING ......oocueriiiiiiiiiiete e 2
11 107436 Screw (M6 X 16mm FiliSter) ......ccccvvveveeiiiieiiieeeiee e 4
12 107420 NUt, Plain (M6) ...cccveeiieiieiieieeieeie ettt 4
13 107399 Support, pivot block (top and side view shown) .........cccccceeennnne. 2
14 107437 Bolt (M6 X 45mm HeX hd) ....ooovvviiiiieiieieeieeieceeeeeee e 4
15 107396 B1OCK, UPPET PIVOL ..eeiuiiiiiiieiiieiie ettt 2
16 107395 Block, JOWETr PIVOL ....ouiiiiiiiiiiiieeteteeeeeee e 2
17 107436 Screw (M6 X 16mm FiliSter) .......cccceveeiiiieiiieieiee e 2
18 107420 Nut, plain (IMO) ......ooviiiiiiiiiieeieee ettt 4
19 107393 PIN, PIVOL Lottt 2

39



REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 25 - Track Assembly
(Corner configuration shown)

40



REPLACEMENT PARTS

TRACK ASSEMBLY
Fig. 25 Part Part Description Qty.
Item No. No.
1 0309469 GUIAEL ..ottt sttt 1
2 0309468 GUIAEL ..ottt st sttt 1
3 0309472 TraCK, TEAT .oovvviiiiiiiiiei e 1
4 0309470 SUPPOTL, TACK .eeviiiiiiiieiieieeiteeeee ettt 1
5 0309471 Track, fTONE c..coovviiiiiiiiiiii e 1
6 106727 Screw (10-32 X 5/8 Flat Hd) ..c..covveeviieniienieeieieceeceeeeeee e 6
7 107966 Nut, grip (10-32 w/ nylon iNSrt) .......cccevveereerieneenienienieneeniens 6
8 100779 Bolt (1/4-20 X 5/8 Truss Hd) .....oovveeiieiiiiiiieeeecececeeeee 8
9 0501481 Washer, SEAlING ......ccocuiiriiiiiiiiiieeeee ettt 8
10 0501501 RN VT 1 153 o o o) TR 8
11 0501539 Nut (1/4-20 HexX Hd) ..coueeeiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeee 8
12 0309473 SPACET ..ttt ettt ettt et ettt e et e bt et e st e e sate e sbeesbeeenee 2

41



REPLACEMENT PARTS

Model MH-60

Figure 26 - MH-60 Fill Piping Assembly

42



MH-60
FILL PIPING ASSEMBLY

REPLACEMENT PARTS

Fig. 26 Part Part Description Qty.
Item No. No.

1 102444 EIbow, Street (3/4 X 90°) .oooeiviieeeeee e 3
2 100184 Nipple, CloSe (3/4™) covieieeeeeeee ettt 3
3 104429 Breaker, vacuum (3/4" Brass) .....ccccvveeeeeiieeeeiiiieeeiee e 1
4 108351 Repair kit, vacuum breaker (3/4™) ......coceviniinieniinienieieeenene 1
5 100171 Reducer, bushing face (3/4 X 1/2) c..cooveeeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee 4
6 0309426 Bracket, plumbing ...........ccoocieeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiecee e 1
7 0502651 Barb, DOSE (1/2") oo 2
8 0503679 Clamp, NOSE .....eeeeieeiiieeie ettt 2

9 107417 HOSE (172" O.D.) ittt et 6 ft.
10 107463 PIUZ (1/4") ettt 1
11 108181 Bushing, reducer (3/4 X 1/2) P1astic .......ccccovvveeviiiniieeniieeieeeee 1
12 0509391 EIDOW (1/2 X 90°) 1ottt ettt et e 1
13 0509179 Fitting, bulkhead (1/2 NPT) (Nickel plated) ......c..ccecceeveevenniennen. 1
14 0309350 WASHET ..ottt ettt et e re e eare e 1
15 102567 NIPPLE (172 X 3™) ettt sttt 1
16 100599 Cro8S (3/4" BIASS) oeeeeeeeeeeeee ettt 1
17 107424 PIUZ (178") ettt ettt seee 1
18 104682 Thermometer, final rinse (2" St€M) .......cccovvveeeeeeeiirieeeeeeeeiiieeeeee. 1
19 107065 Connector, male (1/4 OD X 1/4 NPT) ...ouvvveeiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1
20 111100 Elbow, female (1/4 OD X 1/8 NPT) .....oovviieiiiiiiieeieeeeeeee e 1
21 109812 Gauge, pressure (0-100 PSI) ...ccccooiriimiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeee 1

22 107414 Tubing, high density .......cccceeveriiiiiiiieieeeeeee e 3 ft.
23 0502781 Valve, needle (1/4 X 1/4) oo 1
24 102388 Reducer, bushing (1/2 X 1/4) c..cooviieiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeee et 1
25 102525 Tee (B/4 X 1/2 X 3/A) o 1
26 110768 Strainer, line (3/4" Brass) ......cccceeeevieeeeeciieeeeciee et 1
27 0509275 Valve, solenoid (3/4" 208-240V COil) .....cccvvevvieiiiieriecciieeieeien 1
28 110281 Coil, solenoid (208-240V) (NOt ShOWN) .....ocovvvevnrviieeeiiiiiieeeeennn. 1
29 109903 Repair kit, solenoid valve (3/4") (Not shown) .......cccceeeeeevieennene 1

43



REPLACEMENT PARTS

Model MH-6N
and
MH-6L

Figure 27 - MH-6N, MH-6L - Fill Piping Assembly




REPLACEMENT PARTS

MH-6N, MH-6L
FILL PIPING ASSEMBLY
Fig. 27 Part Part Description Qty.
Item No. No.

1 102444 Elbow, street (3/4 X 90°) ..ccviiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeee et 3
2 100184 Nipple, CloSE (3/4") woeeeieieieeeeeeeee e 4
3 104429 Breaker, vacuum (3/4" Brass) ..c..ceeeevveeeeiciieeeiieeeeeiiee e 1
4 108351 Repair kit, vacuum breaker (3/4™) ......ccoovveeriieriieniieeieeieeeieee 1
5 100171 Reducer, bushing face (3/4 X 1/2) c.cocceeniiiiiiiiniinienieceeeeeee, 5
6 0309426 Bracket, plumbing .......c..ccoveeviiniiniiniiniceeen 1
7 0502651 Barb, hoSe (172") eveeeeieeee ettt 2
8 0503679 Clamp, KOSE ...coueiiieiieiieeeeee e 2

9 107417 HOSE (172" O.D.) vttt e 6 ft.
10 107463 o Lo 2 TSRS 1
11 108181 Bushing, reducer (3/4 X 1/2) Plastic ......ccccevieneeneenieenienieneeen, 1
12 0509391 EIDOW (172 X 90°) 1ottt ettt et et e 1
13 0509179 Fitting, bulkhead (1/2 NPT) (Nickel plated) ........cccccceveverierrrnnnnne 1
14 0309350 WAASHET ..ot et et et 1
15 102567 NIPPIE (172 X 3™) ettt ettt ettt ettt s 1
16 0309529 Cross, modified (3/4" Brass) ...ccocueeeeeeeeiiiereeeeeeeeeciieeee e 1
17 107424 PIUZ (1/8") ettt 2
18 104682 Thermometer, final rinse (2" StEM) .......ccovvuvvieeeeiieirieeeeeeeeereeeee. 1
19 107065 Connector, male (1/4 OD X 1/4 NPT) ....oovveeiiiieciieeeieeeeeieeeee 1
20 111100 Elbow, female (1/4 OD X 1/8 NPT) ...ooovvcviiieiiieeeeeeeeiee e 1
21 109812 Gauge, pressure (0-100 PSI) ...ccoovvieiininieiiiinieceeneeeeeee, 1

22 107414 Tubing, high density .......cccccceverieninienieniiccecececeeeen 3 ft.
23 102388 Reducer, bushing (1/2 X 1/4) .coceovieiieiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee 1
24 0308728 Tee, modified (3/4 X 1/2 X 3/4) weeeieeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
25 110768 Strainer, line (3/4" BIasS) .....cccoovveeeeeeiiiiiieeee e 1
26 102525 Tee (B/4A X 1/2 X 3/A) e e 1
27 0509275 Valve, solenoid (3/4" 208-240V COil) ....cccuvvievciiieeiiiieeciieeeeiiee, 1
28 110281 Coil, solenoid (208-240V) (Not ShOWN) .......ccoovvriveeeeeiiiirieeeeeenn, 1
29 109903 Repair kit, solenoid valve (3/4") (Not Shown) .......cccceeeeveeneennen. 1

45



REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 28 - Wash/Rinse Spray Arm Assembly

46



REPLACEMENT PARTS

WASH/RINSE SPRAY ARM ASSEMBLY

Fig. 28 Part Part Description Qty.

Item No. No.
1 0507443 Spindle, TINSE ArM ..c...eeiieiieiieieeieee ettt 2
2 0508376 Nozzle, rinse arm (MH-60, MH-6N Only) .......cccccoevveeeiienirieennnne 12
3 112164 Bearing, rinse arm ......c..ccoceeveereerienienieneeneeneeneeneeeeeeeeseenneens 4
4 0707453 Rinse arm assy (includes Items 2-3) (MH-60, MH-6N Only) ...... 2
5 0507444 INUL, TINSE ATTI ceviiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e anaees 2
6 0501563 Screw (#8 X 1/2Pan hd) ......cocovviiviviiiiiiieeie e 4
7 0707452-S  Wash arm assy (includes Items 6, 8) .......ccccecevieniiniiniieniicnicneen. 2
8 0507446 Bearing, wash arm ..........ccccoooiiiiiiiiiiinie 2
9 0507451 Nozzle, rinse arm (MH-6L Only) ......cccccooviiiiiiiiiiiiieeieeieeee 12

10 0708899 Rinse arm assy (includes Items 2-3) (MH-6L Only) .........cccccc...... 1

47



REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 29 - MH-60, MH-6N, MH-6L Wash/Rinse Spray Piping Assembly

48



MH-60, M

REPLACEMENT PARTS

H-6N, MH-6L

WASH/RINSE SPRAY PIPING ASSEMBLY

Fig. 29 Part Part Description Qty.
Item No. No.
1 108418 PIUZ (172") ettt 1
2 108417 INUL, PIUZ ¢ 1
3 109034 Washer, fiber (13/16 X 1-1/16) ..ccoovreeeeeeieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 1
4 107417 HOSE (172" O.D.) ittt 6 ft.
5 0309445 Rinse tube, toP (5/8™) .eevuiiiiiieiieeee ettt 1
6 0509180 Fitting, straight compression (5/8 X 1/2 MPT) ......ccccceveeveeneennen. 2
7 0509179 Fitting, bulkhead (1/2" NPT) (Nickle Plated) ..........ccccccvevveeueennen. 1
8 0507445 Spindle, Wash arm ..........ccoceeviieiiiiiiiiieieeeee e 2
9 109864 SUppOrt, Wash arm .........coceeiieieirieneeeeeeeeeeee e 2
10 109781 Standpipe, Wash .....cocooviiiiiiiiiie e 1
11 100736 Bolt (1/4-20 X 3/4 Hex hd) ...ccovviieiieiieieeeeeee e 2
12 107967 Nut, grip (1/4-20) oot 2
13 0509181 Fitting, straight compression (1/2 X 3/8 MPT) ......ccccceevveviineennen. 2
14 0309444 RINSE, TUDE ...ttt e e e aaeees 1
15 0509178 Connector, DOLOM TINSE ....ccoevvvviiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeee e 1
16 0509150 CONNECLOT, tOP TINSE ..vveeuvrreireeriieerieeeieeeieeenieeesiteeseeesbeesbeesseeens 1
17 0501501 Washer, split 10CK (SST) ..coouiiiiiiiiieiteeeeee e 2
18 107967 Nut, grip (1/4-20) oot 2

49



REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 30- Scrap Screens and Drain Assembly

50



REPLACEMENT PARTS

SCRAP SCREENS AND DRAIN ASSEMBLY

Fig. 30 Part Part Description Qty.

Item No. No.
1 0709196 Assembly, drain overflow ...........cccovieniiiinniiniiceee, 1
2 0509198 Stopper, drain overflow assembly .........cccccoovevinniniiniiniiniineens 1
3 305164 SCIEEI, SCTAP ..euveeuvieutieteeieetteteete et et et et enreesreesbeesbeesmeesmeenaeens 2
4 0309192 COVET, ATAIN ..t e e asaaaaaaaaes 1
5 0302565 ASSEMDbIY, drain ......ooeeriiiiiiniinieniecceee e 1
6 107966 Nut, grip (10-32 with nylon insert) ........cccceccevveervervcnicnicnrecneens 1
7 308005 STEAINET ..ovviniiiieieierteetete ettt ettt et eenes 1
8 107967 Nut, grip (1/4-20 w/nylon inSert) .......c.cccecceeverveervecrieenieenreeneeneens 1
9 0507709 Washer, flat #10 (SST) ..oovveiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeen 1

51



REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 31 - Pump Assembly

52



REPLACEMENT PARTS

PUMP ASSEMBLY
Fig. 31 Part Part Description Qty.
Item No. No.
1 107340 Clamp ROSE ....covueiiiiiiieieeeeerte ettt 1
2 0509351 Hose, diSCharge ..........coocueeviiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeee et 1
3 0508515 HOSE, SUCTION ...ttt e e e e et e e e eaes 1
4 105986 Clamp, NOSE ....ooueiiiiiiieiee e 3
5 100739 Bolt (5/16-18 X 3/4 HeX hd) ..cccvveiieiieiieiieieeiecee e 4
6 102376 Washer, f1at (5/16) ...ccoeviriieiirieeie e 8
7 106013 Washer, 1ock (5/16 SPIIt) ..c..ccoiiiiiniiiiiiiiiieeieeeee e, 4
8 100154 Nut, plain (5/16-18) ...coeveeiieiieieeie et 4
9 111145 Motor, 1.4 HP (208-240V/460V/60/3PH) ......cccvvvverieeieeieriienenne 1
10 111144 Motor, 1.4 HP (115V/208-240V/60/1PH) ......cccccoceiniiniiniiiaaeene 1
11 109654 Washer, pump SHNZET .....cocveriiriiiriiiiieiceceeceeccececeeeene 1
12 106407 Washer, 10ck (3/8 SPIit) ....ccocueeriiiiiiiiitiieeceeeeesee et 4
13 107690 NUL, JaM (3/8-16) c..eeeieiiiiiiiieiteteete ettt 4
14 109648 Backing plate, machine .........cc.cccoceevienieniencnenienienceceeneeene 1
15 100754 Screw (10-32 X 1/2 Flat hd) ..ooeveeieniieieeieeeeeecteeeeeee e 4
16 110270 Washer, COUNTEISUNK ..........oiviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
17 109649 Back houSing, PUMP ...c...cocueriiriiriiinienieneseerececceeeeeeeeeeeeene 1
18 111111 Seal, PUMP .oeiiiiiiiiiieeceece et 1
19 111143 IMPEIIET ittt 1
20 110458 O TINE oottt ettt ettt ettt et et e et e et e et e enbesabeensesnsesnsesasesnseens 1
21 110248 Washer, flat .......ccoeciiiiieieeie e 1
22 110247 Nut, Jam (7/16-20) ..ccueeeiiiiiiiiiie ettt 1
23 106482 Washer, 10ck (174 SPLit) .cccueeeeieiriieriieiieeeteeee e 1
24 100734 Bolt (1/4-20 X 1/2 HeX hd) ....ovovveiieiieiieieeieeee e 1
25 100194 Nut, grip (10-32) oo 11
26 0501505 Washer, 10CK ......ooiiiiiiiiiee e 11
27 107137 Bolt (10-32 X 7/8 HeX hd) ..c.eovvieiieiieiiciececee et 11
28 109653 GaSKEt (O TINZ) c.veeveeieeieeieeieeeee ettt ettt 1
29 109651 VOLULR ..ottt st 1
30 107463 PIUZ (1/4") et 1
— 451643 Pump/Motor assembly,

complete 1.4 HP (208-240V/460V/60/3PH) .......cccceveeveenieennenne 1

— 109645 Kit, pump (Includes items 17, 28, 29) ....ccccoverviirviniiniinicricniene A/R

— 451642 Pump/Motor assembly,

complete 1.4 HP (115V/208-240V/60/1PH) .....ccccccoceevienienenne. 1

— 900665 Impeller and seal kit (Includes items 18, 19) ......ccoccevviiieiinnnnnne A/R

53



REPLACEMENT PARTS




REPLACEMENT PARTS

WASH TANK HEATER AND THERMOSTATS

Fig. 32 Part Part Description Qty.
Item No. No.

1 0509185 Element, wash tank heater (3 KW, 208-240V, 1-3 PH)................. 1
1 Element, wash tank heater (3 KW, 115/208-240V, 1 PH) ............. 1
2 108391 Thermometer (48™) ..o 1
3 0508872 Adaptor, thermMOMELET ........c.cceveerienieniienieneeneeneenieebeeee e 1
4 201029 Nut, lock (1/2" Nickel plate) .......ccceecveecieeciirierieeie e 2
5 108345 Gasket, wash tank heater element .........oooeeveeeeeiiieiiiiiiceeeiieees 1
6 100739 Bolt (5/16-18 X 3/4 HeX hd) ..ccoovvvveeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 4
7 106013 Washer, 10k (5/16 SPIAL) .......eeevuiiiiiiiiieeiieeiee et 4
8 100154 Nut, plain (5/16-18) c..eeeuiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeete e 4
9 201041 Washer )7/8 X 1-3/16 X 1/8) w.cooveeeeeeieeeeeeeee e 2
10 110562 Thermostat, high limit (wash tank) ...........ccocceeeviiiininniiiniieiee 1
11 108954 Nut, grip (6/32 with nylon inSert).......c.ccceceveereeniienienienieneenens 2
12 112204 Thermostat, CONLrOl ........ooooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 2
13 112185 Bracket, thermostat...........ccooooeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeceee e 2
14 Screw (6/32 X 1/4) (included with Item 12) ..ccccvvvveeeiiiiiiieneeenns 4
15 107966 Nut, grip (10-32 w/nylon inSert) ........ccccoecereeneeneenienieenieneeneens 4
— 900772 Kit, thermostat (includes Items 12-13) ......cooovvvuviiiiiiiiiirieeeeeeenns 2

55



REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 33 - MH-60 Only
Electric Booster Assembly

56



REPLACEMENT PARTS

MH-60 ONLY
ELECTRIC BOOSTER ASSEMBLY

Fig. 33 Part Part Description Qty.
Item No. No.

1 0509042 TaANK, DOOSTET ....cooeiiieiee ettt eeeeeeaees 1
2 110562 Thermostat, high limit (fixed, Snap) .......cccceeeveerierieniiininieneene 1
3 110563 Compound, heat SINK ........ccoociiiiiiiiiiiieee 1
4 108954 Nut, grip (6-32 with nylon inSert) ........ccoceevveeenieinieenieenieeeieeane 2
5 100210 PIUg 1/8 (SST) et 1
6 100154 Nut, plain (5/16-18) c..coruiiiiiiiiiie et 2
7 106013 Washer, 10k (5/16 SPIIL) ...cc.eeevuiieiiiiiiieeiieeiee et 2
8 104618 Washer, flat (3/8 X 7/8 X 1/16) ...oeeeeeueiieeciieeeeiieeeeeeee e 2
9 102376 Washer, flat (5/16 X 3/4 X 1/16) w.oceeceeeeecieeeeeee e 2
10 100740 Bolt (5/16-18 X 1 HeX hd) ..ooovvviiiiiiciiieieeee e 2
11 106482 Washer, 1ock (1/4 SPLIt) ....ccueviiiiinienienienieeeee e 3
12 100003 Nut, plain (1/4-20 SST) .eooueerieiieieeeeeeee e 3
13 111233 Heater, booster, 9 KW (208-240V) 40° rise (1 & 3 PH) .............. 1
14 108579 Heater, booster, 9 KW (480V) 40° rise (3PH) .....cceevvevveeieiineenns 1
15 111266 Heater, booster, 18 KW (208-240V) 70° rise (3 PH) ................... 1
16 111267 Heater, booster, 18 KW (480V) 70° rise (3PH) .........cccvvvveennnennns 1
17 109985 O TINE oottt ettt ettt ettt ettt et e s beenbeeabeenseensesnsesanesnseans 1
18 112204 Thermostat, booster heat control (includes item 21) ..................... 1
19 112185 Bracket, thermoStat.........cooooviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeceee e 1
20 107966 Nut, grip (10-32 w/nylon inSert) .......ccceevvveeriieeenieeenieenieesieesieene 2
21 Screw (6-32 X 1/4) (included with Ttem 18) .........cccccvvveeninnnnnne. 2
22 107550 Valve, pressure reducing (3/4") .....coovevienienienienieenieneeceneenene 1
— 900772 Kit, thermostat (includes Items 18, 19, 21) ..ccoovvvveeeiiiiiiiieeeeenns 1

57



REPLACEMENT PARTS

Figure 34- Control Cabinet

58



REPLACEMENT PARTS

CONTROL CABINET

Fig. 34 Part Part Description Qty.
Item No. No.
1 0501412 Screw (10-32 X 3/8 Truss Nd) ...ocoovveeeveeeiieiieeeeeeee e 5
2 0501500 WaASKET, JOCK .ooovviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee s 4
3 0709482 Panel, control (sheet metal only) .........ccoocueeriiiiiiiiniiiniienieeniee 1
4 111632 Overload, motor-1.4 HP Wash (115V/1PH) ......ccccccevvvevviieeeenns 1
4 111630 Overload, motor-1.4 HP Wash (208-240V/1PH) ...........ccccuee........ 1
4 111628 Overload, motor-1.4 HP Wash (208-240V/3PH) ............ccuue...... 1
4 111627 Overload, motor-1.4 HP Wash (380-415V/3PH) ......ccccocvvveveennnn. 1
4 111626 Overload, motor-1.4 HP Wash (480V/3PH) ........cccccccevvvieenvnnennne. 1
4 111626 Overload, motor-1.4 HP Wash (575V/3PH) .......ccccccoeevvieeninnannne. 1
5 0509172 Contactor, wash motor, (12A, 3 Pole, 220V coil) 1 & 3 phase...... 1
6 0509173 Contactor, heat (50A, 3 Pole, 220V coil) 1 & 3 phase................... A/R
7 111069 Relay, control (220V COil) ....cooviiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiceiceeeeee e 1
8 112270 Relay, control (220V COil) ..cc.covviriiiiiniiiiininieieeeeeeee 2
9 0509437 Terminal BIOCK .......cccciiiiieiiiieiiee et e 1
10 111467 Timer, fill asSembIY ....ccc.oovviriiriiiiiii e 1
11 0709368 Assembly, timer (includes Items 6-8) .......cccccooveerienieninnieneenene 1
12 0509175 J\Y (01 o) o #1141 SOOI 1
13 0501379 SWILCH, LIMET ..oeeviiiceiiieiieeiee ettt 4
14 0503701 Bearing, tMer .......c.coouiiiieiiiieeieee et 1
15 107289 Fuse 2.5A (208-240V/1PH) ......cccooeouiiiiiieieeceeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
15 107289 Fuse 2.5A (208-240V/3PH) ......cccoeeiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 2
15 0508707 Fuse 1A (380-415V/3PH) ...cuuviieiiieeieeeee e 2
15 0508707 Fuse 1A (480V/3PH) .....oooviioiieeeieeeeeeeeeeee e 2
15 0508708 Fuse 2.5A (57T5V/3PH) c.ouviiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeee et 2
16 106402 Block, fuse (2 pole, 30A) ..cooiiiiiiieieieeee e 1
17 0508676 Fuse 30A (115V/IPH) ....oooiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeee e 3
17 107384 Fuse 20A (208-240V/1PH) .......coouiieiiicieieieeeeceece e 3
17 0508675 Fuse 10A (208-240V/3PH) ......coooiiiiieieeeeee e 3
17 100913 Fuse 10A (B80-415V/3PH) .....oooiiiiiiieiiieeeeeeeee et 3
17 100906 Fuse SA (480-575V/3PH) ...cccuvviiiiiiieeieeeeeeeeee et 3
18 106925 Block, fuse (3 pole, 30A) ..cooiiiiiiieiieieeeee e 1
19 0504951 Block, terminal (3 pole for 1 phase)........cccceecveeviiiiieensienieeeee 1
20 0509527 Block, terminal (4 pole for 3 phase)......c.cccevveevieinieeriienieeiee 1
21 0309159 SUPPOTE, I8F ..ttt 1
— 103309 Wire lug, ground (NOt ShOWN) ....ccceeeviiiriiiiiiiiiceieeeeeee e 1
— —_ Transformer, (Step-up 115:220V) (115V Machines Only) ........... 1

(Not Shown)

59



REPLACEMENT PARTS

60

Figure 35 - Dishracks




REPLACEMENT PARTS

DISHRACKS
Fig. 35 Part Part Description Qty.
Item No. No.
1 101273 Rack, (Flat BOttOM) .......vvvviiiiiiiieieeiee et 1
2 101285 RACK, (PEE) weieieeieeee s 1

61



ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS

paso|) -100Qg
1O -lamod
9J9AD Jo pu3g
alels welbeiq

‘zH/aseyd/ebeloA paiel Aiddns o0y Jawoisn)

*'S9P09 OL109I8 [BO0| || yum Ajdwod jsnw
wiod uonosuuod yoes oy palddns Jamod ||y
"Yo}IMS 109UU0dSsIp 0} ‘Iaplo Jad paiioads se

HOLONW
HSYM

NOILO3NNOD V.113a
(Aluo 09-HW) ISYHJ € AOEZ/AB0Z HOS

82 o] fo
o] o

ol o
92 To8

NOILO3NNOO v113d
3SVHd € A0€S/A80C HOL

se o ol
o] fo

I

LVIH MNVL MME

2C _.°|°8I\/\I o—
T3 vOlO\R\IZIMT —e

N
6L\ 108

(AluO 09-HW) HOLOVLNOD HILSO08d

P )

vl cﬂu

o

st LINM HOIH

1V1ISONYIHL

o

6L \_/ 1oH

HOLOVINOO MNVL

T ¢ﬂu

€l LINIM HOIH

1V1SONHIHL

HTHSYM
[CE[CNEIVE]

8L

ON

ANTVA oe

3SNI”

o)
HOLIMS wdﬂ

ESHE ON

ON

~°

HOLIMS ™
(e,

8l

og

Vid % OE%
€

’ 3

HOLOV.INOO
HOL1ONW

HSYM ON

ON

<

HOLIMS ™~
ONINOH ON

o—1—o

14

mokoﬁO

H3WIL

oNO

e

HOLlIMS OJZ

HIWIL L

ved

ON

[lelela g

a3aso1o

ONO—

o 9

HOLIMS H3MOd NIVIA

4 ¢
TVNOIS 3SNIH g —
NOWWOOD

VNOIS LN3©H313a

g

02 to—o" U\ | © @

HOLOVINOD avo1d3no

HOLONW HOL1OW

A0509519/A

lin] 2| 8] =

Figure 36

MH-60, MH-6N, MH-6L

Three Phase Electrical Schematic

ZH09 ~€/A0€2-N\80C

62



ELECTRICAL SCHEMATICS

paso|) -looq
1O -lemod
8[0AD Jo pug
ale1s welbeig

"SOPOD 211089 [B0 || Yyum Ajdwod 1snw
io0d uonosuuod yoes o0} palddns jamod |y
"YOJIMS 109UU0DSIp 0} “1aplo Jad paioads se

‘zH/eseyd/ebeyop paiel Aiddns o} Jewoisn)

[ —

[ g |

LV3H XNV.L MYE

HOLOW (44 l N P
HSYM
to——o YU N\~ | o
0c
HOLOVINOD avo1d3no
HOLOW HOLOW

<C
O N oLo S
5o a 3
6! +08 vt St LINM HOIH Z q
(AU 09-HI) HOLOVYINOO HILSO08 LV1SOWHIHL &
o
—C aJo oLo 3
61 +OH 4 tﬁ €t LINI HOIH 2z <
HOLOV.LINOO MNV.L 1VISOWHIHL
HTHSYM
a3anaLxa
8t ™ 08
z 63 N
INTVA ) HOLIMS 1AW vid oy
3SNIY 3N Y KD
L 1€
ON HOLOV.INOD
..\b HOLOW
) HOLIMS = |
ANV nsvm S ToT o ( vlm
31040 o
O < T
2 A G HOLIMS
' onmon W 7
4
HH HSYM 2 w_oBﬂO Lo
Q30N3LX3 g N
Iy HINIL ®
Bt
=
c |+ .W_b
=
iy
%,
TVYNDIS ISNIH |‘
TVYNDIS INIDH3L3IA
NOWNOO —]
a3ssonn
ST
L
ZO°|— A 3 A4
Oy v Hooa onmuc 9
_. 440° e
HOLIMS HIMOJ NIVIV
11
a1
o

ZH09 ~/N0€Z-N802

MH-60, MH-6N, MH-6L

Single Phase Electrical Schematic

63



TIMER CHART

1vi3a
HOLIMS
H3aNIL

] [ "D3S-G¥ LHVLS LNVLISNI [ I ON Tavis
- ] ON| adL LNV LSNI
# - w
53571 SN DN NVD
I O\ | OH L @ 3SNIH
LT T _
] "03S-1 T1aMma ION a 7o)
& ON]| g4l HSVYM
& "D35-G7 HSYM |
L | R ON @ )
ON| vdl1 HanIL
"D3S-09 ITOAD 93NIL| ° %)
w____mm____nm____q____q____m_m____o_m____m._m____o_w____m______c_____ ____“ﬁ_zoomm

Figure 38
MH-60, MH-6N, MH-6L.

Cycle Timer Chart

64





